mail to the public corporation and the depository bank, a receipt specifically describing and identifying both the securities so substituted and those released and returned to the depository bank.

"Municipality" for the purpose of this section means county, city, village, borough, town, school district, or county sanatorium commission public authority, public corporation, public commission, special district, other political subdivision, or agency of the state or of its subdivisions.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 295-S. F. No. 603

[Not Coded]

An act relating to education; providing for the transfer of certain funds from the county of Hennepin to Independent School District No. 280, Richfield.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county and independent school district No. 280; transfer of funds. The county of Hennepin shall pay to Independent School District No. 280, Richfield, \$18,303.35 from the accumulated funds in the school account of the unorganized territory of Hennepin county.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective when approved by the governing bodies of the county of Hennepin and Independent School District No. 280, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 296-S. F. No. 604

[Coded]

An act relating to public health; limiting the sale, display, and use of certain kinds of glue or cement; prescribing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikesut.

Glue: sale and 1. **[145.38**] use: toxic Section Subdivision 1. No person shall sell to a person glue. Sale. under 19 years of age any glue or cement containing toluene, benzene, zylene, or other aromatic hydrocarbon solvents, or any similar substance which the state board of health has, by rule adopted pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 15.0411 to 15.0417, declared to have potential for abuse and toxic effects on the central nervous system. This section does not apply if the glue or cement is contained in a packaged kit for the construction of a model automobile, airplane, or similar item

Subd. 2. **Display.** No person shall openly display for sale any item prohibited in subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. [145.39] Use of toxic glue. Subdivision 1. Use. No person under 19 years of age shall use or possess any glue, cement or other substance containing toluene, benzene, zylene, or other aromatic hydrocarbon solvents, or any similar substance which the state board of health has, by rule adopted pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 15.0411 to 15.0417, declared to have potential for abuse and toxic effects on the central nervous system with the intent of inducing intoxication, excitement or stupefaction of the central nervous system, except under the direction and supervision of a medical doctor.

Subd. 2. Aid: No person shall intentionally aid another in violation of section 2, subdivision 1 of this act.

Sec. 3. [145.40] Penalty. Each violation of this act is a misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. This act is effective July 1, 1969.

Approved May 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 297-S. F. No. 632

An act relating to county officials; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 382.05, 382.06, and 382.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties; officials' reports of fees; repealer.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.